PAGE
1/23
May 2023	 admin@conflictarm.com • www.conflictarm.com
5FIELD GUIDE
IDENTIFYING MATERIEL MANUFACTURED IN THE DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE’S
REPUBLIC OF KOREA (DPRK)
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1. RIFLES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                                                                                1

Possible production
process mark
F-7	 Model designation
5	 Lot number
82	 Year of manufacture
T	 Manufacturer
NBL-38	 Propellant type
31	 Lot number
82	 Year of manufacture
T	 Manufacturer
PAGE
22/23
May 2023	 admin@conflictarm.com • www.conflictarm.com
5FIELD GUIDE
IDENTIFYING MATERIEL MANUFACTURED IN THE DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE’S
REPUBLIC OF KOREA (DPRK)
PORT OF: LATTAKIA SYRIA
CONSIGNEE: D.M. SYRIA
MARK OF CASE:
CONSIGNOR: O SULBI KOREA
GOODS: PARTS OF MACHINE TOOL
PACKAGE No 9517 / 30000
GROSS / NET WEIGHT 82 / 53
4. OTHER AMMUNITION WITH PACKAGING (CONTINUED)
40 MM F-7 ROCKETS (CONTINUED)
Rockets also observed in green
130 MM CASINGS (SEPARATE-LOADING ARTILLERY AMMUNITION)
NOTE: �The crates are labelled ‘PARTS OF MACHINE TOOL’, presumably to divert attention from their true
contents.
Front view of crates
74
False description of contents
PAGE
23/23
May 2023	 admin@conflictarm.com • www.conflictarm.com
5FIELD GUIDE
IDENTIFYING MATERIEL MANUFACTURED IN THE DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE’S
REPUBLIC OF KOREA (DPRK)
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CAR thanks Mr. L. Easton, SO2 Light Weapons, at the Defence Academy of the UK, Shrivenham.